

# CV-21-498

---

## IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

---

BENTONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT;  
DR. DEBBIE JONES, in her official capacity;  
ERIC WHITE, in his official capacity;  
MATT BURGESS, in his official capacity  
KELLY CARLSON, in his official capacity;  
BRENT LEAS, in his official capacity;  
WILLIE COWGUR, in his official capacity;  
JOE QUINN, in his official capacity; and  
JENNIFER FADDIS, in her official capacity

APPELLANTS

v.

MATT SITTON, MATTHEW BENNETT, and  
ELIZABETH BENNETT

APPELLEES

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BENTON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE XOLLIE DUNCAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

---

### BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Marshall S. Ney, Ark. Bar No. 91108  
Katherine C. Campbell, Ark. Bar No. 2013241  
FRIDAY, ELDREDGE & CLARK, LLP  
3350 S. Pinnacle Hills Parkway, Suite 301  
Rogers, Arkansas 72758  
Telephone: (479) 695-6049  
mney@fridayfirm.com  
kcampbell@fridayfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

POINTS ON APPEAL.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....6

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....13

STATEMENT OF CASE AND THE FACTS .....14

A. The Policy .....14

B. Act 1002.....14

C. The Increase in COVID-19 in Children During the Summer of 2021 .....16

D. Mask Wearing Is Scientifically Proven to Reduce Spread of COVID-19 .....17

E. Mask Wearing Promotes In-Person Instruction .....18

F. Schools Without Mask Policies Are Subject to Investigation and Loss of Federal Funding.....20

G. Procedural History .....21

ARGUMENT .....23

I. Overview.....23

II. Standard of Review .....23

III. This Appeal Is Not Moot .....24

IV. In Order To Issue an Injunction, the Circuit Court Must Find a Likelihood of Success on the Merits and Irreparable Harm.....26

V.	The Circuit Court Erred in Determining that the Policy Violates Parents’ Fundamental Right to the Care of Their Children.....	26
A.	The Policy is Proper Under the Jacobson Framework.....	28
1.	The Policy is related to public health.....	29
2.	The Policy does not violate a fundamental right .....	29
B.	Alternatively, the Policy Is Valid Because It Is Rationally Related to a Legitimate Objective.....	33
VI.	The School District Had Ample Authority To Implement the Policy.....	34
A.	The Board Is Required To Do all Things Necessary To Provide a Suitable and Efficient Public School.....	36
B.	The School District Is Tasked With Ensuring the Safety of its Students and Promoting Student Achievement.....	38
C.	The Board Is Required To Oversee School District Finances .....	40
D.	The School District Is Required to Adhere to State and Federal Laws .....	41
E.	As a Political Subdivision, the School District Is Entrusted With the Safety and Health of its Students .....	42
VII.	The Executive Branch’s Authority Over Public-Health Matters Does Not Prevent a School District From Issuing Policies Related to the Safety of its Students .....	43
VIII.	The Circuit Court Erred in Determining There Was Irreparable Harm .....	45
IX.	The Circuit Court Erred in Determining That There Was a Justiciable Controversy.....	48
A.	The Issue Is not Ripe for Review.....	48
B.	Parents Lack Standing .....	49

CONCLUSION .....49

REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

## POINTS ON APPEAL

A. The circuit court erred in holding that the Bentonville School District's mask policy violated parents' fundamental right to the care, custody, and management of their children under Sections 21 and 29 of Article 2 of the Arkansas Constitution, when the policy was enacted to promote students' health and safety, to advance their achievement, and to facilitate in-person instruction.

- *Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)
- *Davis v. Smith*, 266 Ark. 112, 117, 583 S.W.2d 37, 40 (1979)

B. The circuit court erred in holding that the Bentonville School District lacked authority to issue a policy promoting its students' health and safety, advancing student achievement, and increasing efficiency by facilitating in-person instruction.

- Ark. Code Ann. § 6-13-620
- *Fortman v. Texarkana Sch. Dist. No. 7*, 257 Ark. 130, 132, 514 S.W.2d 720, 722 (1974).

C. The circuit court erred in holding that parents suffered irreparable harm because parents failed to establish their constitutional rights have been violated and parents could have, but did not, (1) seek an exemption from the mask policy, (2) homeschool their children, or (3) transfer their children to another district without a mask policy.

- *Manila Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. Wagner*, 356 Ark. 149, 156, 148 S.W.3d 244, 248 (2004)
- *Wilson v. Pulaski Ass'n of Classroom Tchrs.*, 330 Ark. 298, 303, 954 S.W.2d 221, 224 (1997)

D. The circuit court erred in determining that there was a justiciable controversy because parents' claim was not ripe and parents lacked standing to bring the lawsuit.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162, 1173 (E.D. Mo. 2003) .....	46
<i>Am. Exch. Tr. Co. v. Truman Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 183 Ark. 1041, 40 S.W.2d 770 (1931).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	32
<i>Baptist Health Sys. v. Rutledge</i> , 2016 Ark. 121, 488 S.W.3d 507 .....	48
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	31
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 32
<i>Borishkevich v. Springfield Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 20-03240-CV-S-BP, 2021 WL 2213237, (W.D. Mo. May 27, 2021).....	32
<i>Bush v. Dietz</i> , 284 Ark. 191, 196, 680 S.W.2d 704, 707 (1984) .....	30
<i>Cent. Oklahoma Pipeline, Inc. v. Hawk Field Servs., LLC</i> , 2012 Ark. 157, 400 S.W.3d 701 .....	23
<i>Davis v. Smith</i> , 266 Ark. 112, 583 S.W.2d 37 (1979).....	5, 30-32
<i>Dermott Special Sch. Dist. v. Johnson</i> , 343 Ark. 90, 32 S.W.3d 477 (2000).....	42
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	46

<i>Fortman v. Texarkana Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 257 Ark. 130, 514 S.W.2d 720 (1974).....	5, 36
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	32
<i>Green v. State</i> , 362 Ark. 459, 209 S.W.3d 339 (2005).....	43
<i>Honeycutt v. Foster</i> , 371 Ark. 545, 268 S.W.3d 875 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	5, 28-29, 33, 47
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Kimbrell v. State</i> , 2017 Ark. App. 555, 533 S.W.3d 114 .....	23
<i>Koch v. Adams</i> , 2010 Ark. 131, 361 S.W.3d 817 .....	27
<i>LaPointe v. New Tech., Inc.</i> , 2014 Ark. App. 346, 437 S.W.3d 126 .....	23
<i>Let Them Play MN v. Walz</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Minn. 2021).....	46
<i>Little Rock School District et al. v. Hon. Asa Hutchinson et al.</i> , Case No. 60CV-21-4763 (Pulaski Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2021) .....	19
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	33

<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	31
<i>Manila Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. Wagner</i> , 356 Ark. 149, 148 S.W.3d 244 (2004).....	5, 45
<i>McClane et al. v. Arkansas et al.</i> , Case No. 60CV-21-4692 (Pulaski Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 6, 2021) .....	15
<i>McFarland v. McFarland</i> , 318 Ark. 446, 885 S.W.2d 897 (1994).....	31, 33
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	31, 43
<i>Muntaqim v. Lay</i> , 2019 Ark. 203, 575 S.W.3d 542 .....	26
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	32
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020).....	41
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	46
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	30-31
<i>Pugsley v. Sellmeyer</i> , 158 Ark. 247, 250 S.W. 538 (1923).....	36, 42



<i>Richie v. Bd. of Educ. of Lead Hill Sch. Dist.</i> , 326 Ark. 587, 933 S.W.2d 375 (1996).....	25
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	43
<i>Safferstone v. Tucker</i> , 235 Ark. 70, 357 S.W.2d 3 (1962) .....	35, 40
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	29
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	41
<i>Springdale Bd. of Educ. v. Bowman</i> , 294 Ark. 66, 740 S.W.2d 909 (1987).....	25, 36
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Swindle v. Rogers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2013 Ark. App. 416, 538 S.W.3d 211 .....	24-25
<i>Three Sisters Petroleum, Inc. v. Langley</i> , 348 Ark. 167, 72 S.W.3d 95 (2002).....	26
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	30
<i>Wallace v. Ford</i> , 346 F. Supp. 156 (E.D. Ark. 1972).....	38
<i>Weiss v. McLemore</i> , 371 Ark. 538, 268 S.W.3d 897 (2007).....	23
<i>White v. Jenkins</i> , 213 Ark. 119, 209 S.W.2d 457 (1948).....	35

<i>Whorton v. Dixon</i> , 363 Ark. 330, 214 S.W.3d 225 (2005).....	33
<i>Wilson v. Pulaski Ass’n of Classroom Tchrs.</i> , 330 Ark. 298, 954 S.W.2d 221 (1997).....	5, 46, 48
<i>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Arkansas Cty.</i> , 238 Ark. 906, 385 S.W.2d 644 (1965).....	28, 31

**Constitutions, Statutes & Rules**

34 C.F.R. § 100.10 .....	21, 42
86 Fed. Reg. 21195-01, 21200 (Apr. 22, 2021) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. ch. II) .....	20, 40
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-10-126(a).....	39
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-13-620 .....	5, 35-38, 40-41
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-1005 .....	38, 40
Ark Code Ann. § 6-18-201 .....	49
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-701(b).....	39
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-708(a).....	39
Ark. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	43
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1.....	35
Ark. R. App. P.–Civ. 2(a)(6).....	13
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 1-2(a)(1) .....	13
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 1-2(b)(1) & (4)-(5) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 § 2001(e)(2)(Q).....	20

## **Miscellaneous**

- Arkansas Center for Health Improvement, *COVID-19 in Arkansas: Back to School Information*, available at <https://achi.net/covid19/#> (last visited on Sept. 16, 2021) (“ACHI, *Back to School Information*”).....19
- Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*, Mayo Clinic, available at <https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/coronavirus/symptoms-causes/syc-20479963> (last visited Sept. 16, 2021) (“Mayo Clinic, *Coronavirus Disease 2019*”) .....17, 39
- Governor Asa Hutchinson, *Gov. Hutchinson supports block on mask mandate ban in Arkansas (08.06.21)*, YouTube (Aug. 6, 2021), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R6Y1qYN-OXw> (“Hutchinson Briefing, Aug. 6, 2021”).....15
- Governor Asa Hutchinson, *LIVE: Governor Hutchinson’s Media Briefing (08.03.21)*, YouTube (Aug. 3, 2021), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zucEaNJ1ZOA> (“Hutchinson Briefing, Aug. 3, 2021”) .....16
- Governor Asa Hutchinson, *LIVE: Governor Hutchinson’s Media Briefing (08.31.21)*, YouTube (Aug. 31, 2021), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0-chLF10Q4s> (“Hutchinson Briefing, Aug. 31, 2021”) .....17
- Guidance for COVID-19 Prevention in K-12 Schools*, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Aug. 5, 2021), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/schools-childcare/k-12-guidance.html> (“CDC Guidance for COVID-19 Prevention in K-12 Schools”) .....18
- John T. Brooks and Jay C. Butler, *Effectiveness of Mask Wearing to Control Community Spread of SARS-CoV-2*, *Journal of the American Medical Association* (Feb. 10, 2021), available at <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2776536> (“Brooks & Butler, *Effectiveness of Mask Wearing*”).....18
- Marion School District implements masks mandate for students and staff*, Fox 13 (Aug. 10, 2021), available at <https://www.fox13memphis.com/news/local/marion-school-district-implements-masks-mandate-students-staff/RI5P5D7CNRGJZAOPN2LCDMLTNQ/> (“*Marion Mask Mandate*”) .....19

Mark. L. Williams et al., *COVID-19 Forecast in Arkansas*, University of Arkansas for Medical Science (Aug. 23, 2021), available at <https://publichealth.uams.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2021/08/UAMS-COPH-COVID-Report-august2021-final.pdf> (“Williams, *COVID-19 Forecast in Arkansas*”).....17

Michael Wickline and Stephen Simpson, *Survey finds more quarantines at Arkansas schools without mask policies*, Ark. Dem. Gaz. (Sept. 8, 2021), available at <https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2021/sep/08/poll-links-masks-lower-illness/> (“Wickline & Simpson, *School Quarantine Survey*”).....20

Miguel A. Cardona, Secretary of the Department of Education, *Meeting the President’s Call to Support the Safe and Sustained Reopening of Schools*, The Official Blog of the U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 18, 2021), available at <https://blog.ed.gov/2021/08/meeting-the-presidents-call-to-support-the-safe-and-sustained-reopening-of-schools/> (“Secretary of Education Reopening of Schools Blog”).....18, 21

Shyra Sherfield, *168 students, 3 staff members in quarantine after first week of school in Marion*, Action News 5 (Aug. 2, 2021), available at <https://www.actionnews5.com/2021/08/02/168-students-3-staff-members-quarantine-after-first-week-school-marion/> (“Sherfield, *Quarantine After First Week of School in Marion*”).....18

U.S. Department of Education, *Department of Education’s Office for Civil Rights Opens Investigations in Five States Regarding Prohibitions of Universal Indoor Masking*, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 30, 2021), available at <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/department-educations-office-civil-rights-opens-investigations-five-states-regarding-prohibitions-universal-indoor-masking> (“DOE OCR Opens Investigations”).....20

U.S. Department of Education, *Letter to the Commissioner of the Florida Department of Education*, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Sept. 10, 2021), available at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/correspondence/other/20210910-florida-doe.pdf> (“DOE Letter to Florida”).....20
